Edgar Filing: MCKESSON CORP - Form 424B3

13

- changes in customer mix, defaults or reduction in purchases by large
  customers;

- changes in pharmaceutical manufacturers' pricing and distribution policies;

- the resolution of pending litigation and government investigations regarding
  the restatement of our historical financial statements, including the impact
  of the restatement of our earnings;

- adequacy of intellectual property rights and protections;

- potential liability associated with our Information Solutions business
  products;

- the changing United States health care environment, including regulatory
  changes in the health care industry; and

- other factors discussed in or incorporated by reference in this prospectus
  supplement.

   S-12

   CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our short-term borrowings and total
capitalization at September 30, 2001: (1) on an actual basis; and (2) on an as
adjusted basis to reflect the issuance of the $500 million of Notes pursuant to
this offering. The capitalization table should be read in conjunction with the
audited consolidated financial statements and other financial information
contained in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended March 31, 2001
and the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial information contained
in our Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for the quarters ended June 30, 2001 and
September 30, 2001, including the notes thereto, which are incorporated by
reference herein.

   SEPTEMBER 30, 2001
   ----------------------
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED
   --------   -----------
   (IN MILLIONS)

Short-term borrowings.....   --   --
   ========   ========
Long-term debt and capital lease obligations (including
  current portion):
  Term debt.....  $1,195.2   $1,195.2
  Notes offered hereby.....   --   500.0
  Exchangeable subordinated debentures.....   6.5   6.5
  Capital lease obligations.....   10.6   10.6
  Other.....   4.5   4.5
   --------   --------
   Total.....   1,216.8   1,716.8
   --------   --------
McKesson-obligated mandatorily redeemable preferred
  securities of subsidiary grantor trust whose sole assets
  are junior subordinated debentures of McKesson.....   196.0   196.0
   --------   --------
Stockholders' Equity:

Edgar Filing: MCKESSON CORP - Form 424B3

14

  Common stock, $.01 par value, 400.0 shares authorized,
   287.1 shares issued.....   2.9   2.9
  Additional paid-in capital.....   1,825.4   1,825.4
  Other capital.....   (102.9)   (102.9)
  Retained earnings.....   2,157.1   2,157.1
  Accumulated other comprehensive losses.....   (82.8)   (82.8)
  ESOP notes and guarantees.....   (80.1)   (80.1)
  Treasury shares, 1.1 shares at cost.....   (35.4)   (35.4)
   --------   --------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   3,684.2   3,684.2
   --------   --------
   Total capitalization.....  $5,097.0   $5,597.0
   ========   ========

   USE OF PROCEEDS

We estimate that the net proceeds we will receive from this offering will be
approximately $   million, after deducting underwriters' discounts and
commissions and other offering expenses payable by us.

We expect to use the net proceeds from this offering for general corporate
purposes, which could include the repayment of current indebtedness.

   S-13

   SELECTED HISTORICAL CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA

The following table sets forth our selected historical consolidated financial